DocuSign Envelope ID: F8D66F9D-7B5E-4089-B156-81ED15A37633

Tenth Amendment to Master Price Agreement for
FIRE APPARATUS
Pricing Update
This Amendment to the Master Price Agreement is entered into this 11™ day of September 2023 by

LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES LOC (“Purchaser”) and PIERCE MANUFACTURING, INC. (“Vendor”)
based upon the sales and/or service of Fire Apparatus.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into a Master Price Agreement numbered PS20240 on
or about May 27, 2020, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the First Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about June 4, 2020, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Second Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about February 12, 2021, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Third Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about August 10, 2021, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Fourth Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about January 17, 2022, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Fifth Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about May 6, 2022, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Sixth Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about September 29, 2022, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Seventh Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about October 27, 2022, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Eighth Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about February 1, 2023, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor entered into the Ninth Amendment to the Master Price
Agreement on or about May 5, 2023, and by this reference incorporated herein; and

WHEREAS, Vendor desires to update Attachment A to reflect Vendor’s new list price with a 5.5%
discount as permitted under the terms of the Master Price Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Vendor has provided notice, on or about September 11, 2023, to update the pricing in
the price list on Attachment A of the Master Price Agreement; and



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8D66F9D-7B5E-4089-B156-81ED15A37633

WHEREAS, Purchaser and Vendor desire that the Master Price Agreement shall be amended in
part to reflect the updated price list.

NOW, THEREFORE, Purchaser and Vendor enter into the following:



DocuSign Envelope ID: F8D66F9D-7B5E-4089-B156-81ED15A37633

1.

AMENDMENT TO MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT

Pricing Update. Attachment A to the Master Price Agreement shall be amended in part to reflect the

following new price list:

to Master Price Agreement by and between VENDOR and PURCHASER.
PRODUCTS, SERVICES, SPECIFICATIONS AND PRICES

ATTACHMENT A

gov

1.0 AERIAL PRODUCTS

NPPGOV CONTRACT #PS20240
PIERCE MFG INC. : PRODUCT & PRICE LISTING

Base specification pricing is as shown below while any customization receives additional discounting.
Option pricing is 5.5% off List as noted in our RFP response. *Prices subject to change. Pricing will be
determined at the time of invoicing based upon the NPPGOV contact.

Effective
08/04/2023

Bid ID # Description Bl
08/04/2023

222 1.01 Enforcer, Alum, Single, 1500 Pump, 75' HAL Aluminum Ladder $1,191,212.84
235 1.02 Enforcer, Alum, Single, 1500 Pump, 107" ASL Steel Ladder 51,337,853.06
236 1.03 [Arrow XT, Alum, Single, 1500 Pump, 107" ASL Steel Ladder $1,419,106.86
223 1.04 Enforcer, Alum, Tandem, 1500 Pump, 107" ASL Steel Ladder $1,422,606.62
224 1.05 Arrow XT, Alum, Tandem, 1500 Pump, 107" ASL Steel Ladder $1,494,586.77
225 1.06 Arrow XT, Alum, Tandem, 1500 Pump, 100' Platform Steel Ladder $1,736,374.16
226 1.07 Arrow XT, Alum, Tandem, 2000 GPM, 100' Steel Tower $1,811,120.48
227 1.08 Arrow XT, Alum, Tandem, NPNT, 100' Steel Tower $1,713,998.75
228 1.09 Enforcer, Alum, Tandem, 1500 Pump, 105' HDL Steel Ladder $1,417,529.17
242 1.10 Enforcer, Alum, Single, 2000 GPM, 110' Platform $1,456,530.29
260 1.11 Enforcer, Alum, Tandem, 2000 GPM, 110' Platform 51,600,604.72
243 1.12 Enforcer, Alum, Single, NPNT, Tiller $1,743,090.15

Enforcer, Alum, Single, 2000 GPM, Skyboom

51,276,039.45

4.0 Special Service Apparatus

Bid ID # Description
229 3.01 Enforcer, 750 Gallon, 1500 GPM CSU, Husky 3 $745,370.27
230 3.02 Arrow XT, 750 Gallon, 1500 GPM CSU, Husky 3 5835,300.56
234 3.03 Saber FR, 750 Gallon, 1500 GPM CSU, Husky 3 $684,244.95
265 3.04 Freightliner, 1000 Gallon, 1250 GPM, Husky 3 5392,068.81
231 3.05 Enforcer, 500 Gallon, 1500 GPM, Husky 3, PUC 5810,971.56
232 3.06 Arrow XT, 500 Gallon, 1500 GPM, Husky 3, PUC $912,270.13
248 3.07 Freightliner, 1000 Gallon, 1250 GPM, FXP 5341,935.56
247 3.08 Enforcer, 1500 GPM, Husky 3, Rescue Pumper $811,773.03
249 3.09 Ford, 250 Gallon, 1500 GPM, Mini Pumper 5338,080.81
263 3.10 Enforcer, Alum, 2000 GPM, HDRP $980,521.97
3.0 Tanker Products
Bid ID # Description b
08/04/2023
237 4.01 Freightliner, Tandem, 3000 Gallon, 1000 GPM, FXT 5369,833.82
266 4.02 Enforcer, 2000 Gallon, 1500 GPM, PUC $363,429.90
250 4.03 Freightliner, Tandem, 3000 Gallon, 1000 GPM, Dryside 51,150,793.99
252 4.04 Arrow XT, Tandem, 2500 Gallon, 1250 GPM, Pumper/Tanker $1,027,384.35




DocuSign Envelope ID: F8D66F9D-7B5E-4089-B156-81ED15A37633

Bid

5.0 Wildland Fire Apparatus (Brush Fire)

ID #

Bid ID # Description 02/04/20

238 5.01 Enforcer, Single, Non-Walk-In, HDR $748,492.35

239 5.02 Arrow XT, Single, Non-Walk-In, HDR $817,063.40

256 5.03 Enforcer, Tandem, Combination, HDR $1,025,896.16

255 5.04 Enforcer, Single, Walk-In, HDR 51,015,207.94
Freightliner, Single Axle, ENCORE $409,609.32

Description

Freightliner, 500 Gallon, 1000 GPM, Wildland

Description

8.01

Ford, Critical Response Unit, CRU-22

2. Full Force and Effect. In each and every other respect, the terms of the Master Price Agreement, as

amended, entered into between the parties on or about May 27, 2020, shall remain in full force and effect
during the term of the agreement and the parties hereto hereby ratify said Master Price Agreement in its
entirety, as if fully set out herein, along with the modifications identified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereto signed this Amendment on the day and year first above

written.

LEAGUE OF OREGON CITIES

DocuSigned by:
(—paﬁ,‘aa M M!AL\M(M(L Date September 21, 2023 | 8:36 AM PDT
—

0BD4F25C35F54D0...

BY: Patricia M. Mulvihill

ITS: Executive Director

PIERCE MANUFACTURING, INC.

DocuSigned by:

Clarley Hopp

Date September 26, 2023 | 7:54 AM PDT

62EC739C45CD428...

Charley Ho
vz y Hopp

ITS: Manager - Contracts and Sales Support



Certificate Of Completion

Envelope Id: FEBD66F9D7B5E4089B15681ED15A37633

Subject: Complete with DocuSign: Amendment 10 MPA 1905 Pierce FINAL.pdf
Source Envelope:

Document Pages: 4 Signatures: 2

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: O

AutoNav: Enabled

Envelopeld Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-08:00) Pacific Time (US & Canada)

Record Tracking

Status: Original Holder: Marshall Stiles

9/21/2023 8:25:40 AM marshall.stiles@mynpp.com
Signer Events Sighature
Charley HOpp DocuSigned by:
chopp@piercemfg.com Clarley Hopp

B62EC739C45CD428...
Manager - Contracts and Sales Support

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 198.190.231.15

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 9/26/2023 7:52:04 AM
ID: 0f9de2d0-c1fd-46e5-9a63-7a366b830862

Patricia M. Mulvihill DocuSigned by:

pmulvihill@orcities.org PAfVi(jac M. MIALW(MU,

. . 0BD4F25C35F54D0.
Executive Director

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication

(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style
Using IP Address: 76.138.189.90

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Accepted: 9/21/2023 8:36:47 AM
ID: e9ab2b58-a18d-4efb-ald4-4c2ded5ededd

In Person Signer Events Signature
Editor Delivery Events Status
Agent Delivery Events Status
Intermediary Delivery Events Status
Certified Delivery Events Status
Carbon Copy Events Status

Emily Dorcey
edorcey@piercemfg.com co PI E D

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication
(None)

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure:
Not Offered via DocuSign

DocuSign

Status: Completed

Envelope Originator:

Marshall Stiles

17930 International Boulevard
Suite 900

SeaTac, WA 98188
marshall.stiles@mynpp.com
IP Address: 76.147.185.145

Location: DocuSign

Timestamp

Sent: 9/21/2023 8:29:00 AM

Resent: 9/21/2023 9:01:54 AM
Viewed: 9/26/2023 7:52:04 AM
Signed: 9/26/2023 7:54:58 AM

Sent: 9/21/2023 8:29:01 AM
Viewed: 9/21/2023 8:36:47 AM
Signed: 9/21/2023 8:36:56 AM

Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamp
Sent: 9/21/2023 1:01:49 PM



Witness Events
Notary Events

Envelope Summary Events

Envelope Sent
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Envelope Updated
Certified Delivered
Signing Complete
Completed

Payment Events

Signature
Signhature

Status

Hashed/Encrypted
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked
Security Checked

Status

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure

Timestamp
Timestamp

Timestamps

9/21/2023 8:29:01 AM
9/21/2023 9:01:53 AM
9/21/2023 9:01:53 AM
9/21/2023 1:01:49 PM
9/21/2023 8:36:47 AM
9/21/2023 8:36:56 AM
9/26/2023 7:54:58 AM

Timestamps



Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 12/29/2020 5:54:29 AM
Parties agreed to: Charley Hopp, Patricia M. Mulvihill

ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE

From time to time, National Purchasing Partners (we, us or Company) may be required by law to
provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms and
conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the DocuSign
system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can access this
information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and Signature
Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to
use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign
system.

Getting paper copies

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available
electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send
to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you
elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time
(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to
send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a
$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the
procedure described below.

Withdrawing your consent

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time
change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures
only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and
disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures
electronically is described below.

Consequences of changing your mind

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the
speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to
you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format,
and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such
paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to
receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents
from us.

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide
electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures,
authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you
inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required
notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given
us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through
the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as
described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the
consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures
electronically from us.

How to contact National Purchasing Partners:

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically,
to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to
receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows:

To contact us by email send messages to: marshall.stiles@mynpp.com

To advise National Purchasing Partners of your new email address

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures
electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at bruce.busch@mynpp.com and in
the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email

address. We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your
account preferences.

To request paper copies from National Purchasing Partners

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided
by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to marshall.stiles@mynpp.com and in the
body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and
telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any.

To withdraw your consent with National Purchasing Partners

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic
format you may:



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page,
select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may;

ii. send us an email to marshall.stiles@mynpp.com and in the body of such request you must
state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other
information from you to withdraw consent.. The consequences of your withdrawing consent for
online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process..

Required hardware and software
The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/quides/signer-guide-
signing-system-requirements.

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to
other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have
read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for
your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address
where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further,
if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described
herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before
clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system.

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm
that:

e You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and

e You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send
this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future
reference and access; and

« Until or unless you notify National Purchasing Partners as described above, you consent
to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, authorizations,
acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made
available to you by National Purchasing Partners during the course of your relationship
with National Purchasing Partners.


https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

		2023-09-26T07:55:46-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




